## **RESOLUTION NO. 2014-179**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT GRANT FUNDING FROM THE ALLSTATE FOUNDATION AND EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO RECEIVE \$5,000 IN GRANT FUNDING

**WHEREAS**, one of the core goals of the Allstate Foundation's Domestic Violence Grant Program is to use financial empowerment strategies to end the cycle of violence; and

WHEREAS, the Allstate Foundation has been provided funding to support safer communities since 1952; and

**WHEREAS**, one of City Council's goals is to grow and support safe, livable, and attractive neighborhoods; and

**WHEREAS**, there are no General Fund match requirements under this grant program.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to: 1) execute all contracts, reports, and other documents required for receiving grant funding pursuant to the terms and conditions of the Foundation and 2) amend the Police Department's Fund 217 revenue and expense budget in an amount equal to the grant award, not to exceed \$5,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27<sup>th</sup> day of August 2014.

GARY DAVIS, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JASON LINDGREN, CITY CLERK

JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2014-179

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 27, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Davis, Cooper, Detrick, Hume, Trigg

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Jason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California